PRESS REL EASE

Inter pump Group: second quarter 2003 results
Net revenues: down 3% to €136.8 million

Net revenuesfirst half 2003: up 3% to €277.8 million

Sharp growth in the cleaning sector
(up 9.1% in the second quarter, up 16.9% in the entire first half)

Mr. Giovanni Cavallini, Vice Chairman and Executive Director of Interpump Group stated, "The
second quarter 2003 reflected the difficult international economic situation. Against this backdrop,
Inter pump Group worked to consolidate and strengthen its competitive position. Despite the
difficult operating conditions, turnover would have increased as compared to the same period in
2002 factoring out for the dollar effect. In any case, the cleaning sector grew 9.1% in the second
guarter and 16.9% in the entirefirst half. Inthe first half 2003, consolidated turnover increased
3%. The euro's strengthening against the dollar, the contraction in the industrial sector and
hydraulic sector markets, and the rising tax burden all had an impact on profitability.”

Sant’ llario d’ Enza, 12 August 2003 — The Interpump Group Board of Directors met today to approve the
second quarter 2003 report.

The macroeconomic situation in the second quarter 2003 was even more difficult than in the previous
quarter, especially in the major western economies which provide the Company's main markets. In addition,
turnover and the operating results were adversely affected by the weaker dollar against the euro.

Net revenues amounted to €136.8 million, a 3% decrease from €141 million in the second quarter 2002. In
constant dollars and net of the price increases introduced as a result of the exchange rate swings, net
revenues would have increased 1.1%.

As for the operating divisions, the Cleaning sector grew 9.1%. In the USthe hydraulic sector contracted
8% in dollar terms and 6.6% on the other markets. Altogether, the hydraulic sector contracted 14.8%, in part
due to the euro's appreciation against the dollar. The industrial sector decreased 17.9%, attributable to both
the 15.3% contraction in high-pressure pump sales, aso reflecting the dollar effect, and the 23.7% declinein
electrical motor sales.

Gross industria margin (EBITDA) amounted to €21.1 million, down from €25.6 million in the second
quarter 2002. Net of the dollar effect, the turnover/EBITDA ratio was 15.7%, down from 18.2% previously;
the decrease is attributable to the decline in high-pressure pump and electrical motor saes in the industrial
sector, of power take-offs in the hydraulic sector, and the hift in the turnover mix towards the consumer
segment of the cleaning sector, featuring lower margins.

In parallel, operating profit EBIT) amounted to €17 million, down from €21.7 million in the second
quarter 2003; it would have been €18.1 million net of the dollar effect.

Net profit was €3.3 million, down from €8.3 million in the second quarter 2002, including a negative €0.6
million dollar effect. Factoring out for thiseffect, net profit would have reached €4 million. Net profit
for the quarter was aso dampened by a12.9 per centage point increase in the effective tax rate.
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First half 2003 results

Net revenues in the first half 2003 reached €277.8 million, a 3% increase from €269,6 million in the
same period in the previous year. At congtant dollars, the increase would have been 7.9%.

The Cleaning sector grew 16.9%, once again driven by sales in the consumer segment. Turnover in the
hydraulic sector contracted 11.6%, mainly due to the decline in sales in the north American market (down
5.8% n loca currency, while the trandation into euro further reduced revenues); turnover in the other
markets was down a dight 1.9%. The industrial sector contracted 12.8% due to both the 13.3% decrease in
high-pressure pump sales and the 13.6% decrease in windings and electric motors sales.

Grossindustrial margin (EBITDA) for the entirefirst half 2003 amounted to €43.2 million, down from
€48.9 million in the first half 2002. At constant dollars, EBITDA would have been €47.6 million, a 2.8%
decrease as compared to the year-before period.

Operating profit (EBIT) amounted to €35.2 million in the first half 2003. At constant dollars, EBIT
would have been €39.4 million, a5.2% decrease as compared to the year-earlier period when operating profit
was €41.5 million.

Net profit amounted to €8.1 million in the first half 2003, down from €14.3 million in the year-before
period, including a negative €2.6 million dollar effect. Factoring out for the dollar effect, net profit
would have reached €10.7 million. Net profit in the first haf was adso adversely affected by an 8.2
per centage point increase in the effective tax rate.

Thenet financial position shows indebtedness amounting to €206.3 million, a€30.9 million increase from
€175.4 million as at year-end 2002. Net of treasury stock, net financial indebtedness would have
amounted to €173.1 million, up from €145.4 million as at year-end 2002. Operating cash flow reached
€22.6 million, down from €29.4 million in the first half 2002. The increase in indebtedness was mainly due
to the acquisition of further minority stakes in aready-controlled subsidiaries pursuant to previous
contractua agreements, and the purchase of treasury stock.

Total consolidated shareholders equity as a 30 June 2003 amounted 0 €184.2 million, down dightly
from €185.2 million a year previoudly.

Mr. Giovanni Cavallini, Vice Chairman and Executive Director of Interpump Group stated, "The
second quarter 2003 reflected the difficult international economic situation. Against this backdrop,
Interpump Group worked to consolidate and strengthen its competitive position. Despite the
difficult operating conditions, turnover would have increased as compared to the same period in
2002 factoring out for the dollar effect. In any case, the cleaning sector grew 9.1% in the second
quarter and 16.9% in the entire first half. In the first half 2003, consolidated turnover increased
3%. The euro's strengthening against the dollar, the contraction in the industrial sector and
hydraulic sector markets, and the rising tax burden all had an impact on profitability."

For further information please contact: Daniele Comboni, Comboni Comunicazone +309.02.86457311 or
+39.348-2660714
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Reclassified quarterly consolidated
income statements

Net revenues

Purchases, net of changes in inventories

Grossindustrial margin

Personnel expenses

Other operating costs

Gross operating profit

Operating depreciation and amortisation
Operating profit

Amortisation of goodwill

Amortisation of the consolidation difference

allocated to buildings
Financial income (charges), net

Exchange rate differences
Financial discounts granted to customers

Adjustment of value of investments
according to the equity method
Extraordinary income (charges), net

Profit for the period befor e taxes and
minority interests
Income taxes

Net profit before minority interests
Minority interests

Consolidated net profit for the period

Second

quarter
2003
€/000

136,780

(63.809)
72,971

(22,597)
(29.260)
21,114
(4111)
17,003
(2,519)

%

100.0

53.3

154

124

6.8

29

24

Second
quarter
2002
€/000

141,006

(63.659)
77,347

(23,471)
(28.260)
25,616
(3.940)
21,676
(2,425)

(52)
(1,908)

(290)
(414)

225
643

17,455
(7.735)

9,720
(1.453)
8.267

%

100.0

54.9

18.2

154

124

6.9

59



Reclassified consolidated income
statements (six months)

Net revenues

Purchases, net of changes in inventories

Grossindustrial margin

Personnel expenses

Other operating costs

Gross oper ating profit

Operating depreciation and amortisation
Operating profit

Amortisation of goodwill

Amortisation of the consolidation difference

alocated to buildings
Financial income (charges), net

Exchange rate differences
Financial discounts granted to customers

Adjustment of value of investments
according to the equity method
Extraordinary income (charges), net

Profit for the period befor e taxes and
minority interests

Income taxes

Net profit before minority interests
Minority interests

Consolidated net profit for the period

30/06/2003
€/000
(six months)

277,803

(129,793)
148,010

(45,035)
(59.782)

%

100.0

53.3

155

12.7

8.0

3.6

29

30/06/2002
€/000
(six months)

269,583

(122,332)
147,251

(44,849)
53,449
48,953
(7.431)
41,522
(4,775)

(104)
(4,151)
(324)
(826)

282
418

32,042
14,849

17,193

(2,894)
14,299

%

100.

18.2

154

119

6.4

53



Reclassified consolidated balance sheets

Trade receivables
Inventories

Prepayments and accrued income within one year
Other receivables, net of deferred tax assets
Trade payables
Tax payables due within one year
Other current liabilities, net of payables

for the acquisition of equity investments

Accrued expenses, net of interest charges
Opening net operating working capital

Tangible fixed assets
Goodwill

Treasury stock

Other financial fixed assets
Other non current assets

Provisions

Staff severance indemnities

Payables for the acquisition of equity investments
Other non current liabilities

Total net fixed assets

Total capital employed

Financed by:

Share capital

Retained earnings

Profit for the period

Total shareholders’ equity for the Group
Minority interests

Total consolidated shareholders’ equity

Cash on hand
Payables to banks within one year

Current portion of medium/long term financing
Accrued interests

Total short term indebtedness
Medium/long-term indebtedness
Total net indebtedness

Total sources of financing

30/06/2003
€/000

110,087
99,068

3,439

27,464
(96,067)
(25,746)

(16,550)
(626)

101,069

105,925
141,922
33,253
10,730
20,683

(7,710)
(15,064)
(258)

@
289,480

390,549

43,447
117,279
8117
168,843
15,384
184,227

(46,304)

29,134

86,565
1,190

70,585
135,737
206,322

390,549

% 31/03/2003
€/000

110,432
105,557

3,255
14,291
(102,786)
(12,771)

(14,348)

(488)

259 103,142
105,189
131,824
31,687

10,343
20,180

(8,908)
(15,120)
(258)
(3,097)

74.1 271,840

100.0 374,982

43,200
126,928
4777
174,905
23,704

47.2 198.609

(47,887)

32,580

75,259
1314

61,266
115,107

52.8 176.373

100.0 374,982

% 31/12/2002
£/000

92,379
103,075

2,410
11,769
(92,741)
(7,731)

(12,810)

(781)

275 95,570
104,504
134,003
29,967

10,233
22,046

(9,582)
(14,918)
(258)
(2,885)

725 273,200

100.0 368,770

43,078
106,563
21,085
170,726
22,636
193,362

(42,958)
22,464

81,820
893

62,219
113,189
175,408

368,770

%

259

74.1

100.0

52.4



