

PRESS RELEASE

Interpump Group: second quarter 2003 results

Net revenues: down 3% to €136.8 million

Net revenues first half 2003: up 3% to €277.8 million

Sharp growth in the cleaning sector (up 9.1% in the second quarter, up 16.9% in the entire first half)

Mr. Giovanni Cavallini, Vice Chairman and Executive Director of Interpump Group stated, "The second quarter 2003 reflected the difficult international economic situation. Against this backdrop, Interpump Group worked to consolidate and strengthen its competitive position. Despite the difficult operating conditions, turnover would have increased as compared to the same period in 2002 factoring out for the dollar effect. In any case, the cleaning sector grew 9.1% in the second quarter and 16.9% in the entire first half. In the first half 2003, consolidated turnover increased 3%. The euro's strengthening against the dollar, the contraction in the industrial sector and hydraulic sector markets, and the rising tax burden all had an impact on profitability."

Sant'Ilario d'Enza, 12 August 2003 – The Interpump Group Board of Directors met today to approve the second quarter 2003 report.

The macroeconomic situation in the second quarter 2003 was even more difficult than in the previous quarter, especially in the major western economies which provide the Company's main markets. In addition, turnover and the operating results were adversely affected by the weaker dollar against the euro.

Net revenues amounted to €136.8 million, a 3% decrease from €141 million in the second quarter 2002. In constant dollars and net of the price increases introduced as a result of the exchange rate swings, net revenues would have increased 1.1%.

As for the operating divisions, the **Cleaning sector grew 9.1%**. In the US the hydraulic sector contracted 8% in dollar terms and 6.6% on the other markets. Altogether, the hydraulic sector contracted 14.8%, in part due to the euro's appreciation against the dollar. The industrial sector decreased 17.9%, attributable to both the 15.3% contraction in high-pressure pump sales, also reflecting the dollar effect, and the 23.7% decline in electrical motor sales.

Gross industrial margin (EBITDA) amounted to €21.1 million, down from €25.6 million in the second quarter 2002. Net of the dollar effect, the turnover/EBITDA ratio was 15.7%, down from 18.2% previously; the decrease is attributable to the decline in high-pressure pump and electrical motor sales in the industrial sector, of power take-offs in the hydraulic sector, and the shift in the turnover mix towards the consumer segment of the cleaning sector, featuring lower margins.

In parallel, operating profit **(EBIT)** amounted to \bigcirc 7 million, down from \bigcirc 1.7 million in the second quarter 2003; it would have been \bigcirc 8.1 million net of the dollar effect.

Net profit was €3.3 million, down from €3.3 million in the second quarter 2002, including a negative €0.6 million dollar effect. Factoring out for this effect, net profit would have reached €4 million. Net profit for the quarter was also dampened by a 12.9 percentage point increase in the effective tax rate.



First half 2003 results

Net revenues in the first half 2003 reached €277.8 million, a 3% increase from €269,6 million in the same period in the previous year. At constant dollars, the increase would have been 7.9%.

The Cleaning sector grew 16.9%, once again driven by sales in the consumer segment. Turnover in the hydraulic sector contracted 11.6%, mainly due to the decline in sales in the north American market (down 5.8% in local currency, while the translation into euro further reduced revenues); turnover in the other markets was down a slight 1.9%. The industrial sector contracted 12.8% due to both the 13.3% decrease in high-pressure pump sales and the 13.6% decrease in windings and electric motors sales.

Gross industrial margin (EBITDA) for the entire first half 2003 amounted to €43.2 million, down from €48.9 million in the first half 2002. At constant dollars, EBITDA would have been €47.6 million, a 2.8% decrease as compared to the year-before period.

Operating profit (EBIT) amounted to €35.2 million in the first half 2003. At constant dollars, EBIT would have been €39.4 million, a 5.2% decrease as compared to the year-earlier period when operating profit was €41.5 million.

Net profit amounted to €3.1 million in the first half 2003, down from €14.3 million in the year-before period, including a negative €2.6 million dollar effect. Factoring out for the dollar effect, net profit would have reached €10.7 million Net profit in the first half was also adversely affected by an 8.2 percentage point increase in the effective tax rate.

The net financial position shows indebtedness amounting to €206.3 million, a €30.9 million increase from €175.4 million as at year-end 2002. Net of treasury stock, net financial indebtedness would have amounted to €173.1 million, up from €145.4 million as at year-end 2002. Operating cash flow reached €22.6 million, down from €29.4 million in the first half 2002. The increase in indebtedness was mainly due to the acquisition of further minority stakes in already-controlled subsidiaries pursuant to previous contractual agreements, and the purchase of treasury stock.

Total consolidated shareholders' equity as at 30 June 2003 amounted to **€184.2 million**, down slightly from €185.2 million a year previously.

Mr. Giovanni Cavallini, Vice Chairman and Executive Director of Interpump Group stated, "The second quarter 2003 reflected the difficult international economic situation. Against this backdrop, Interpump Group worked to consolidate and strengthen its competitive position. Despite the difficult operating conditions, turnover would have increased as compared to the same period in 2002 factoring out for the dollar effect. In any case, the cleaning sector grew 9.1% in the second quarter and 16.9% in the entire first half. In the first half 2003, consolidated turnover increased 3%. The euro's strengthening against the dollar, the contraction in the industrial sector and hydraulic sector markets, and the rising tax burden all had an impact on profitability."

For further information please contact: Daniele Comboni, Comboni Comunicazione +309.02.86457311 or +39.348-2660714

Reclassified quarterly consolidated income statements	Second quarter 2003 €/000	%	Second quarter 2002 €/000	%
Net revenues	136,780	100.0	141,006	100.0
Purchases, net of changes in inventories	(62,000)		(62,650)	
	(63,809)		(63,659)	
Gross industrial margin	72,971	53.3	77,347	54.9
Personnel expenses	(22,597)		(23,471)	
Other operating costs	(29,260)		(28,260)	
Gross operating profit	21,114	15.4	25,616	18.2
Operating depreciation and amortisation	<u>(4,111)</u>		(3,940)	
Operating profit	17,003	12.4	21,676	15.4
Amortisation of goodwill	(2,519)		(2,425)	
Amortisation of the consolidation difference allocated to buildings Financial income (charges), net	(52) (1,994)		(52) (1,908)	
Exchange rate differences	(1,851)		(290)	
Financial discounts granted to customers	(516)		(414)	
Adjustment of value of investments according to the equity method Extraordinary income (charges), net	(319) (428)		225 <u>643</u>	
Profit for the period before taxes and minority interests Income taxes	9,324 (5,331)	6.8	17,455 (7,735)	12.4
Net profit before minority interests	3,993	2.9	9,720	6.9
Minority interests	<u>(653)</u>		(1,453)	
Consolidated net profit for the period	<u>3,340</u>	2.4	<u>8,267</u>	5.9

Reclassified consolidated income statements (six months)	30/06/2003 €000 (six months)	%	30/06/2002 €000 (six months)	%
Net revenues	277,803	100.0	269,583	100. 0
Purchases, net of changes in inventories	(120.702)		(122,222)	U
Gross industrial margin	(129,793) 148,010	53.3	(122,332) 147,251	54.6
Personnel expenses	(45,035)		(44,849)	
Other operating costs	<u>(59,782)</u>		(53,449)	
Gross operating profit	43,193	15.5	48,953	18.2
Operating depreciation and amortisation	<u>(7,971)</u>		(7,431)	
Operating profit	35,222	12.7	41,522	15.4
Amortisation of goodwill	(4,874)		(4,775)	
Amortisation of the consolidation difference allocated to buildings Financial income (charges), net	(104) (4,048)		(104) (4,151)	
Exchange rate differences	(2,748)		(324)	
Financial discounts granted to customers	(948)		(826)	
Adjustment of value of investments according to the equity method Extraordinary income (charges), net	(173) (175)		282 418	
Profit for the period before taxes and minority interests Income taxes	22,152 (12,071)	8.0	32,042 (14,849)	11.9
Net profit before minority interests	10,081	3.6	17,193	6.4
Minority interests	(1,964)		(2,894)	
Consolidated net profit for the period	<u>8.117</u>	2.9	<u>14,299</u>	5.3

Reclassified consolidated balance sheets

	30/06/2003 €/000	%	31/03/2003 €000	%	31/12/2002 €/000	%
Trade receivables	110,087		110,432		92,379	
Inventories	99,068		105,557		103,075	
Prepayments and accrued income within one year	3,439		3,255		2,410	
Other receivables, net of deferred tax assets	27,464		14,291		11,769	
Trade payables	(96,067)		(102,786)		(92,741)	
Tax payables due within one year	(25,746)		(12,771)		(7,731)	
Other current liabilities, net of payables						
for the acquisition of equity investments	(16,550)		(14,348)		(12,810)	
Accrued expenses, net of interest charges	(626)		(488)		(781)	
Opening net operating working capital	101,069	25.9	103,142	27.5	95,570	25.9
Tangible fixed assets	105,925		105,189		104,504	
Goodwill	141,922		131,824		134,093	
Treasury stock	33,253		31,687		29,967	
Other financial fixed assets	10,730		10,343		10,233	
Other non current assets	20,683		20,180		22,046	
Provisions	(7,710)		(8,908)		(9,582)	
Staff severance indemnities	(15,064)		(15,120)		(14,918)	
Payables for the acquisition of equity investments	(258)		(258)		(258)	
Other non current liabilities	(1)		(3,097)		(2,885)	
Total net fixed assets	289,480	74.1	271,840	72.5	273,200	74.1
Total capital employed	390,549	100.0	374,982	100.0	368,770	100.0
Financed by:						
Share capital	43,447		43,200		43,078	
Retained earnings	117,279		126,928		106,563	
Profit for the period	<u>8,117</u>		<u>4,777</u>		21,085	
Total shareholders' equity for the Group	168,843		174,905		170,726	
Minority interests	<u>15,384</u>		<u>23,704</u>		22,636	
Total consolidated shareholders' equity	<u>184,227</u>	47.2	<u>198,609</u>	53.0	193,362	52.4
Cash on hand	(46,304)		(47,887)		(42,958)	
Payables to banks within one year	29,134		32,580		22,464	
Current portion of medium/long term financing	86,565		75,259		81,820	
Accrued interests	<u>1,190</u>		<u>1,314</u>		<u>893</u>	
Total short term indebtedness	70,585		61,266		62,219	
Medium/long-term indebtedness	135,737		115,107		113,189	
Total net indebtedness	206,322	52.8	<u>176,373</u>	<u>47.0</u>	175,408	<u>47.6</u>
Total sources of financing	<u>390,549</u>	100.0	<u>374,982</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>368,770</u>	<u>100.0</u>